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User Guide

FR Kit

This product is a fixture remover kit consisting of dental implant surgical tools (drills, surgical 
tools, drivers) manufactured from medical device materials such as stainless steel.

Product description

Fixture Remover FR Screw Hex Driver 

Fixture Remover Screw

Totque Control 
Device

This product is a surgical tool designed to remove implants that were stopped during the 
implantation due to excessive torque or implants whose surrounding bones have been 
damaged. After removing the implant, a new implant with the same diameter can be im-
mediately implanted.

Intended use

Hermetically sealed packages must be stored in cool and dry place at ambient temperature 
(1-30℃), away from direct sunlight.

Preservation

How to Prepare Before Use
Prior to using this product, the clinician must completely understand the condition, perfor-
mance, and function of the product.  

Use only after raising any doubts and verifying any issues with the manufacturer.  

For the procedure, a plan must be first established, based on checking the patient’s oral 
condition and accurate judgments.  

After taking into consideration the condition of the patient, tools appropriate for the pro-
cedure must be prepared.
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Product Name Product Name Length

Narrow
FR315 15mm

FR320 20mm

Regular
FR415 15mm

FR420 20mm 

Wide (Ø5)
FR515 15mm

FR520 20mm

Wide (Ø6~8)
FR615 15mm

FR620 20mm 

Components
1 Fixture Remover

This is used in combination with a fixture remover screw, and is used to remove the implant 
by directly applying removing torque

Product Name Length

HDF1607 7mm

HDF1612 12mm

HDF1617 17mm
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FR Screw Hex Driver

Fixture Remover Screw

This is used when the fixture remover screw needs to be affixed to, or removed from, the 
implant.

This is connected to the screw hole inside the implant to be removed. It is connected to the 
implant and the fixture remover to allow the implant to be removed.

FR Screw
Hex Driver (17mm)

Fixture Remover

Fixture Remover
Screw

<HDF1617 is used when removing the FR screw from the
 fixture remover>

Product Name Screw size

FRS14 M1.4

FRS16 M1.6

FRS18 M1.8

FRS172 1-72UNF

FRS20 M2.0

FRS25 M2.5

* “M” means a metric screw, and the number stands for 
   the size of the external diameter of the screw

Instruction for use
Before using the surgical tool, sterilize and disinfect the components based on our recommended 
steam sterilization conditions.

Completely remove the prosthesis connected to the implant that needs to be removed.

After selecting the fixture remover screw that is the appropriate size for the size of the screw hole 
inside the implant that needs to be removed, connect it to the FR screw hex driver and apply a torque 
of 40~80Ncm to the implant. (Figures 6-1, 6-2)

Rotate the fixture remover connected to the fixture remover screw attached to the implant 
in a counterclockwise direction as far as possible then, using the torque control device, apply 
torque in the removal direction (counterclockwise) until the implant rotates. (Figures 6-3, 6-4)

Optional procedure

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

If the implant cannot be removed even after the fixture removing torque has been applied, 
remove the fixture remover from the implant and, using the round bur, remove a minimum 
amount of the bone surrounding the upper part of the implant. Then retry the step “number 
4.” (Figures 6-5, 6-6)

Attach a vise to the lower part of the removed implant (Figure 6-7). After connecting the 
torque control device to the fixture remover, rotate clockwise in order to separate from the 
implant. (Figures 6-7, 6-8, 6-9)

Separate all of the fixture remover screws connected to the removed implant by rotating 
them counterclockwise, using the FR screw hex driver. (Figures 6-10, 6-11)

Product Name Screw size

TW80400 80Ncm / 400Ncm

Torque Control Device
This can be used by connecting the fixture remover or the FR screw hex driver. It is used to 
apply to, or measure from, the connected surgical tool an exact amount of torque.
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* Recommended tightening torque according
   to the Fixture remover screw size is as follows

Figure6-2Figure6-1

<Fixture remover screw Guide Torque> [Table 1]

<Fixture removing Torque> [Table2]

Screw Spec. Recommended 
Torque (N·cm)

FRS14 M1.4 60

FRS16 M1.6 80

FRS18 M1.8 80

FRS172 1-72UNF 80

FRS20 M2.0 80

FRS25 M2.5 80

Figure6-5 Figure6-6

* The maximum torque based on the 
  fixture size is as followsFigure6-3 Figure6-4

Fixture Size Remover Screw Recommended 
Torque (N·cm)

Narrow FR315 or FR320

FRS14 200

FRS16 250

FRS18 / FRS172 300

FRS20 350

Regular

FR315 or FR320
FRS18 / FRS172 300

FRS20 350

FR415 or FR420
FRS18 / FRS172 300

FRS20 350

Wide (Ø5)

FR415 or FR420
FRS20 350

FRS25 400

FR515 or FR520
FRS20 350

FRS25 400

Figure6-8Figure6-7 Figure6-9

Figure6-11Figure6-10

<Fixture Removing Mimetic Diagram> [Figure6-12]

Failed implant Right turn Close ClearLeft turn Close

Clamping
Force

Contraindication

Side effect

Warning

General dyspraxia not under control

Receive radiation treatment for malignant tumor

Patients who has problems in jaw relation and occlusion

Patients with oral infection or inflammation(improper oral hygiene, bruxism, xerostama)

Pregnant, smoker, weak mental patient such an alcoholic, drug abuse and neurotic

Blood coagulation defect or serious cardiac disorder patient

Allergic to Titanium

Other periodontal and surgical operation prohibited patient 

Using Surgical Techniques in skillful manner minimizes the occurrence of complications.

Paresthesia due to nerve damage or malocclusion, infection, edema, hypodermic bleed-
ing, pain or opening of the sutures, ulcer in the soft tissues, and other localized adverse 
reactions may occur.

Lacalized and general allergic reactions.

Implant surgery must be done by a dentist who completed surgical training and practice. 
An implant operator must use products after completely comprehending operation meth-
ods and precautions and choose suitable products for treatment plan. Selecting improper 
patients or operation can cause failure of implant operation or bone loss around implant 
after surgery.
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Precaution
Only dentists who have completed implant procedure education and training courses can 
use this product. 

For each patient, a procedure plan must be established, based on a treatment plan after 
testing and analyzing for whole-body ailments, infec tious disease, whether they are receiv-
ing treatment for other ailments, and whether there is any oral lesion.

The surgeon must use the product only after becoming completely familiar with how to use 
the product and the relevant warnings, and must select products that fit the treatment plan.

Before each procedure, the tools must be examined for wear and tear.

Any external contact with the surfaces is prohibited. 

Improper selection of the patient or procedure may cause failure of the implant or post-
surgical bone loss around the implant. 

Hydrogen peroxide is prohibited for disinfection and washing, as it could damage or dis-
color the Coating, Laser Markings, or Colors.
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How to Sterilize

How to Store and Maintain after Use

Because the product is a non-sterilized medical device, select a pre-vacuum autoclave. 
(Plastic products must not be sterilized at or above 170°C (338°F)

Before sterilization, the inner wrapper must be removed from the tray. Assembled compo-
nents must be separated in order to improve the efficiency of sterilization.

Using surgical wrap, wrap the tray, seal with autoclave tape, and sterilize. 

All surgical tools that were used must be immediately detached, washed, and dried, after 
the procedure, then stored at room temperature.

Do not store in a soiled area or where there is a risk of infection.

This product is a non-sterilized medical device. Accordingly, it may be used only after steril-
izing in an autoclave before and after any procedure. (See How to Sterilize)
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How to Wash after Use

After the procedure ends, detach all surgical tools from the tray, soak them in alcohol, and 
rinse them using conventional means.

After washing by using distilled water or flowing water and rinsing, remove any traces of 
blood or foreign objects remaining. Use a syringe or pipe cleaner for areas that are difficult to wash.

Following the instructions of the cleaner manufacturer, dilute the enzyme cleaner using 
distilled water and, after fifteen minutes of ultrasound washing, rinse using distilled water 
for three minutes.

Completely remove the moisture using a dry cloth or a warm-air circulator.
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Remove all visible foreign objects using distilled water or flowing water and a soft brush. For 
areas that are difficult to clean, use a syringe or pipe cleaner.

Following the instructions of the cleaner manufacturer, dilute the enzyme cleaner using dis-
tilled water and soak for one minute. 
Afterwards, using a soft brush, remove any foreign objects remaining on any part.

After washing, rinse for three minutes using distilled water to remove the remaining enzyme cleaner. 

Completely remove the moisture using a dry cloth or a warm-air circulator. 

Organize the dry surgical tools in the kit case and sterilize, following the sterilization procedure.

(At this time, refer to the colors to make the setup easy.)
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Precaution for use
The product must be used only after the user becomes completely familiar with the proper 
methods of use.

When selecting the size of the fixture remover screw, the precise size of the screw hole 
inside the implant that needs to be removed must be verified. If not, incomplete fixation 
of the fixture remover screw to the implant may cause the screw to become damaged or 
fractured before the implant can be removed (If a fixture remover screw is used that is too 
small for the size of the screw hole inside the implant, connection can be forced. Accord-
ingly, when the proper size is unknown, start from the largest size fixture remover screw and 
go down until the proper size fixture remover screw to connect is selected.)

When selecting the size of the fixture remover, it is recommended that a size bigger than 
the diameter of the upper part of the implant be selected. If a smaller size is used, it may not 
be able to properly receive the removing torque, making it difficult to remove the implant.

When affixing the fixture remover screw, it must be affixed using the recommended 
amount of torque. If not, the fixture remover screw may fracture, bend, or it may simply 
rotate between the implant and the fixture remover.

A fixture remover screw and fixture remover must be used one time only as the fixture 
remover screw and fixture remover may bend or fracture if reused. Accordingly, reuse is 
prohibited.

When the maximum removing torque is exceeded in the course of using the fixture remov-
er, there is a risk that the surgical tool will be damaged, or the implant will be shattered or bone 
fractured. Accordingly, caution should be taken not to exceed the maximum removing torque.

If 60 Ncm or a higher amount of torque is applied when removing the implant, the implant 
must be removed with adequate irrigation in order to prevent any overheating.

When using the torque control device together with surgical tools, if torque is applied 
before they are completely connected, the product performance may be reduced or 
the product may be damaged. Accordingly, use only after they are properly connected.         
(Such as a fixture remover, or FR Screw hex driver)
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<Surgical tools>

<KIT Tray>

[Figure 1]

[Figure 4]

[Figure 2]

[Figure 3]

[Figure 5]

<Recommended steam sterilization conditions>
Cycle Time Temperature Exposure Ume Dry Time

Pre-Vacuum 132℃ [270°F] 4 minutes 30 minutes

In order to effectively carry out high-pressure steam sterilization, the use of biological indicators at a reg-
ular interval must be considered.  (Dry heat sterilization or chemical sterilization is not recommended.)

① Minimum time and temperature conditions for steam sterilization to reach the sterilization guarantee level of 10-6

② If regional or national sterilization requirements are stricter than the conditions provided above, they must be followed.

If the above sterilization conditions are exceeded, it is possible that the plastic and components 
may be damaged. The sterilization device must be adjusted to ensure that the recommended 
temperatures are not exceeded.
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Danish Dette produkt er et fiksturfjernelseskit, der består af tandtekniske instrumenter til implantater (f.eks. bor, 
tandtekniske instrumenter), som fremstilles af materiale til medicinsk udstyr såsom rustfrit stål.

Dette produkt er et tandteknisk instrument, der er designet til at fjerne implantater, hvis indsættelse ikke er gennemført på 
grund af for stort moment eller hvor tilstødende knogler er beskadiget. Når implantatet er fjernet, kan der umiddelbart efter 
indsættes et nyt implantat med samme diameter.

<Fjernelse af fikstur> [Se venligst Figure 1]
Anvendes sammen med den tilhørende skrue og til at fjerne implantatet ved hjælp af direkte fjernelsesmoment.
<Sekskantskruetrækker> [Se venligst Figure 2, Figure 3]
Skruetrækkeren bruges, når fiksturfjernelsesskruen skal fastgøres på eller fjernes fra implantatet. 
<Fiksturfjernelsesskrue> [Se venligst Figure 4]
Den er i kontakt med skruehullet inde i implantatet, som skal fjernes. Den er i kontakt med implantatet og fiksturfjerneren med 
henblik på fjernelse af implantatet.
<Momentnøgle> [Se venligst Figure 5]
Den anvendes ved at tilslutte fiksturfjerneren eller sekskantskruetrækkeren. Den er til brug af eller måling med det forbundne 
tandtekniske instrument af det korrekte moment.

① Før brug af det tandtekniske instrument skal komponenterne steriliseres og desinficeres ifølge vores anbefalede dampster-
iliseringskrav. ② Fjern hele protesen, som er forbundet med implantatet. ③ Efter valg af fiksturfjernelsesskrue med passende 
størrelse i forhold til skruehullet i implantatet, som skal fjernes, forbindes der til sekskantskruetrækkeren og skrues med et 
moment på 40~80 Ncm på implantatet. (Se venligst Figure 6-1, Figure 6-2 og Table1) ④ Efter tilslutning af fiksturfjerner til 
fiksturfjernelsesskruen, der er fastgjort til implantatet i retning mod uret så vidt som mligt og til enden, anvendes moment 
i fjernelsesretning (i retning mod uret), til implantatet, der skal fjernes, roterer ved hjælp af momentenheden. (Se venligst 
Figure 6-3, Figure 6-4 og Table2) ⑤ Valgfri fremgangsmåde Hvis implantatet ikke kan fjernes, selvom tilspændingsmo-
mentet er anvendt, så skal fiksturfjerneren fjernes fra implantatet og med det runde bor fjernes mindst muligt af knoglen 
omkring øverste del af implantatet. Udfør trin “nummer 4” igen. ⑥ Efter fastgørelse af nederste del af det fjernede implantat 
i skruestikken tilsluttes momentenheden til fiksturfjerneren, der r oteres i urets retning for at adskille fra implantatet. Adskil alle 
fikseringsfjernelsesskruerne, der er forbundet med det fjernede implantat, ved at dreje dem i retning mod uret ved hjælp af 
sekskantskruetrækkeren.

① Produktet må først anvendes, når brugeren har sat sig grundigt ind i de korrekte anvendelsesmetoder. ② Ved valg af 
størrelsen af fiksturfjernelsesskruen skal den præcise størrelse på skruehullet inde i implantatet bekræftes. Ellers kan en ufuld-
stændig fastgørelse af fiksturfjernelsesskruen på implantatet betyde, at skruen går i stykker, før implantatet fjernes (hvis der 
anvendes en for lille fiksturfjernelsesskrue i forhold til størrelsen af skruehullet i implantatet, kan forbindelsen gennemtvinges. 
Det betyder, at hvis den korrekte størrelse ikke kendes, skal du starte med de største og derefter mindre fiksturfjernelsesskru-
er til den korrekte størrelse fiksturfjernelsesskrue er valgt). ③ Ved valg af størrelsen på fiksturfjerneren anbefales det at vælge 
en, der er større end diameteren øverst på implantatet. Hvis der anvendes mindre størrelse, kan fjernelsesmomentet eventuelt 
ikke virke korrekt, og det gør det vanskeligt at fjerne implantatet. ④ Når fiksturfjernelsesskruen fastgøres, skal det gøres med 
det anbefalede tilspændingsmoment. Ellers kan fiksturfjernelsesskruen gå i stykker, blive bøjet eller blot rotere mellem im-
plantatet og fiksturfjerneren. ⑤ Fiksturfjernelsesskrue og fiksturfjerner må kun bruges en gang, da fiksturfjernelsesskruen og 
fiksturfjerneren kan gå i stykker eller bøjes ved genbrug. Derfor må den ikke genbruges. ⑥ Ved brug af fiksturfjerneren er der 
risiko i forbindelse med eventuel overskridelse af det maksimale moment for at beskadige det tandtekniske instrument eller 
for at implantatet går i stykker eller for brud på knoglen. Vær derfor forsigtig med ikke at overskride det maksimale moment. 
⑦ Hvis der anvendes et moment på eller over 60 Ncm ved fjernelse af implantatet, skal implantatet fjernes med passende 
skylning for at forhindre overophedning. ⑧ Når momentenheden anvendes sammen med tandtekniske instrumenter, hvis 
momentet anvendes før fuldtstændig fjernelse, kan produktets ydeevne blive reduceret eller det kan gå i stykker. Derfor må 
det kun bruges ved korrekt tilsluttet. (f.eks. fiksturfjerner eller sekskantskruetrækker)

Hermetisk forseglede pakker opbevares på et tørt sted uden direkte lys og omgivende temperatur på (1~30°C).

① Før produktet tages i brug, skal klinikeren fuldt ud forstå produktets tilstand, ydeevne og funktion. ② Før produktet tages 
i brug, skal du kontakte producenten om eventuelle spørgsmål. ③ Til brug af produktet skal der først udarbejdes en plan 
på grundlag af en nøje vurdering af patientens mundforhold. ④ Efter en vurdering af patienten klargøres de instrumenter, 
som er egnede til proceduren.

Produktbeskrivelse

Tiltænkt anvendelse

Komponenter

Brugsanvisninger

Forholdsregler ved brug

Opbevaring

Klargøring før brug

① Da produktet er ikke-steriliseret medicinsk udstyr, skal der anvendes en autoklave til forudgående vakuumbehandling. 
Plastprodukter må ikke steriliseres ved eller over 170℃ ② Før sterilisering skal den indvendige indpakning fjernes fra bak-
ken. Samlede komponenter skal adskilles for, at steriliseringen er effektiv. ③ Pak bakken med kirurgisk indpakningsmateriale, 
forsegl med autoklavetaper, og udfør sterilisering. 
<Anbefalede dampsteriliseringsforhold>

Med henblik på effektiv højtryksdampsterilisering skal det overvejes at bruge biologiske indikatorer med jævne mellemrum 
(Tør varmesterilisering eller kemisk sterilisering anbefales ikke).  
① Minimumstid og temperaturforhold for dampsterilisering for garanteret steriliseringsniveau på 10-6  ② Eventuelt strengere 
regionale eller nationale steriliseringskrav end ovenstående betingelser skal følges. 
Hvis de overskrides under ovenstående steriliseringsbetingelser, er der risiko for skade på plast og komponenter. Steriliser-
ingsudstyret skal kalibreres for at sikre, at de anbefalede temperaturer ikke overskrides.

Sterilisering

① Alle anvendte kirurgiske instrumenter skal straks aftages, vaskes og tørres efter proceduren og derefter opbevares ved 
omgivelsestemperatur. ② Må ikke opbevares et snavset sted eller hvor der er risiko for infektion. ③ Dette produkt er ikke-
steriliseret medicinsk udstyr. Det skal derfor anvendes efter sterilisering i en autoklave før og efter brug. (Se Sterilisering)

① Kun tandlæger, der har gennemført uddannelse og kurser i implantationsprocedurer, må bruge dette produkt. ② Der skal 
udarbejdes en behandlingsplan efter test og analyse for sygdomme i kroppen, infektionssygdomme, behandling af andre 
sygdomme, sygdomme i patientens munden. ③ Tandteknikeren må kun bruge produktet efter at have sat sig grundigt ind i, 
hvordan produktet skal bruges og tilhørende advarsler, og skal vælge produkter der passer til behandlingsplanen.anvendes 
efter sterilisering i en autoklave før og efter brug. (Se Sterilisering) ④ Før hver procedure skal instrumenterne undersøges 
for slitage. ⑤ Der må ikke være ekstern kontakt med overflader. ⑥ Forkert valg af patient eller procedure kan forårsage 
implantatsvigt eller postoperativt knogletab omkring implantatet. ⑦ Der må ikke bruges brintoverilte til desinfektion og vask, 
da det kan beskadige eller misfarve TiN-belægning, lasermarkeringer eller farver.

① Almen dyspraxi ikke under kontrol ② Strålebehandling af malign tumor ③ Patienter med kæbeproblemer og okklusion ④ 
Patienter med mundinfektion eller betændelse (dårlig mundhygiejne, bruksisme, xerostama) ⑤ Gravididtet, rygning, mental 
lidelse såsom alkoholmisbrug, stofmisbrug og neurotisk ⑥ Patient med blodkoagulationsdefekt eller alvorlig hjertesygdom ⑦ 
Titaniumallergi ⑧ Patient uden parodontologisk og tandteknisk behandling 

Der kan opstå komplikationer som malokklusion, paræstesi forårsaget af neurologisk skade, infektion, ødem, hypodermal 
blødning, smerter og sår i blødt væv.

Komplikaatioita, kuten malokkluusiota, neurologisen vaurion aiheuttamaa parestesiaa, infektiota, turvotusta, hypodermaalista 
verenvuotoa, kipua ja pehmytkudoshaavoja voi esiintyä.

<Tandtekniske instrumenter>
① Når proceduren er afsluttet, fjernes alle tandtekniske instrumenter fra bakken, lægges i blød i alkohol og skylles på almin-
delig vis. ② Efter vask med destilleret vand fjernes eventuelle blodpletter og kontamineringsrester. Vask det mest vanskelige 
område med sprøjte eller piberenser. ③ Brug destilleret vand til at fortynde enzymrengøringsmidlet ifølge anvisningerne fra 
producenten af rengøringsmidlet, og skyl efter ti minutters ultralydsvask med destilleret vand i tre minutter. ④ Fjern al fugt 
med en tør klud eller en varmluftscirkulator.
<KIT-bakke>
① Vask alt synlig kontaminering med destilleret vand, fjern med en blød børste og vask det vanskelige område med sprøjte 
eller piberenser. ② Brug destilleret vand til at fortynde enzymrengøringsmidlet ifølge anvisningerne fra producenten af 
rengøringsmidlet og læg i blød i et minut, fjerne fremmedlegemer med en blød børste. ③ Efter vask skylles i tre minutter med 
destilleret vand og resterende enzymrengøringsmiddel fjernes. ④ Fjern al fugt med en tør klud eller en varmluftscirkulator. ⑤
Organiser de tørre tandtekniske instrumenter i kittet og steriliser ifølge steriliseringsproceduren. 
(På det tidspunkt følges farverne for nemmere opsætning)
Opbevaring og vedligeholdelse efter brug

Vigtigt!

Kontraindikation

Bivirkning

Haittavaikutukset

Vask efter brug

Finnish Tämä tuote on kiinnikkeiden poistosarja, joka koostuu hammasimplanttien kirurgisista työkaluista (porat, kirurgiset 
työkalut, vääntimet), jotka on valmistettu lääkinnällisten laitteiden materiaaleista, kuten ruostumattomasta teräk-

sestä.

Tuotekuvaus

Advarsel

Implantatet skal indføres af en tandlæge, uddannet og med praktisk erfaring i tandteknik. Tandlægen, atet, skal anvende 
produkter ifølge fuld forståelse af de tandtekniske metoder og forholdsregler og vælge passende produkter til behandling-
splanen. Fejl i forbindelse med patientvalg eller operation kan forårsage implantatsvigt eller knogletab omkring implantatet 
efter operationen.

① Vain hammaslääkärit, jotka ovat suorittaneet implantointikoulutuksen, saavat käyttää tätä tuotetta. ② Hoitosuunnitelman 
perusteella on laadittava toimenpidesuunnitelma potilaan koko kehon sairauksien, tartuntatautien, muiden sairauksien ja 
suun sairauksien perustella testauksen ja analysoinnin jälkeen. ③ Kirurgi saa käyttää tuotetta vasta sen jälkeen, kun hän on 
täysin perehtynyt tuotteen käyttöön ja siihen liittyviin varoituksiin, ja hänen on valittava hoitosuunnitelmaan sopivat tuotteet. ④  
Työkalut on tarkastettava kulumisen varalta ennen jokaista toimenpidettä. ⑤ Ulkopuolinen kosketus pintoihin on kielletty. ⑥ 
Potilaan tai toimenpiteen virheellinen valinta voi johtaa implantin pettämiseen tai leikkauksen jälkeiseen luukatoon implantin 
ympärillä. ⑦ Desinfiointiin ja pesuun käytettävän vetyperoksidin käyttö on kielletty, sillä se voi vahingoittaa tai värjätä TiN-
pinnoitetta, lasermerkintöjä tai värejä. 

① Yleinen dyspraksia ei ole hallinnassa ② Sädehoito pahanlaatuiseen kasvaimeen ③ Potilaat, joilla on leuan tai purennan 
ongelmia ④ Potilaat, joilla on suutulehdus tai infektio (huono suuhygienia, bruksismi, kserostama) ⑤ Raskaana olevat, tupak-
oivat ja heikossa kunnossa olevat psykiatriset potilaat (alkoholin ja huumeiden väärinkäyttö, neuroosi) ⑥ Veren hyytymishäiriö 
tai vakava sydänsairaus ⑦ Titaaniallergia ⑧ Muu parodontaalinen ja kirurginen leikkaus kielletty potilaalta 

<Kirurgiset työkalut>
① Kun toimenpide on päättynyt, irrota kaikki kirurgiset työkalut alustalta, liota niitä alkoholissa ja huuhtele ne perinteisillä mene-
telmillä. ② Kun olet pessyt tuotteen tislatulla vedellä, poista kaikki veritahrat ja epäpuhtaudet. Pese vaikeasti pestävä alue 
ruiskulla tai piipunrassilla. ③ Laimenna entsymaattista puhdistusainetta puhdistusaineen valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti 
tislatulla vedellä ja huuhtele 10 minuutin ultraäänipesun jälkeen tislatulla vedellä kolmen minuutin ajan. ④ Poista kosteus 
kokonaan kuivalla liinalla tai lämpimällä kiertoilmalla.
<KIT-alusta>
① Pese kaikki näkyvä lika tislatulla vedellä, poista pehmeällä harjalla ja pese vaikeasti pestävä alue ruiskulla tai piipunras-
silla. ② Laimenna entsymaattista puhdistusainetta puhdistusaineen valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti tislatulla vedellä ja liota 
minuutin ajan. Poista kaikki jäljellä oleva lika kaikista osista pehmeällä harjalla. ③ Huuhtele pesun jälkeen kolmen minuutin 
ajan tislatulla vedellä ja poista jäljelle jäänyt entsyymipuhdistusaine. ④ Poista kosteus kokonaan kuivalla liinalla tai lämpimällä 
kiertoilmalla. ⑤ Järjestä kuivat kirurgiset työkalut pakkauksen koteloon ja steriloi ne sterilointimenettelyn mukaisesti. 
(Katso täässä kohdassa värejä, jotta asentaminen on helppoa.)

Huomaa

Vasta-aiheet

Peseminen käytön jälkeen

Varoitus

Implanttileikkauksen saa suorittaa hammaslääkäri, joka on saanut kirurgisen koulutuksen ja käytännön kokemusta. Implantin 
käyttäjä saa käyttää tuotteita vasta, kun hän on täysin ymmärtänyt leikkausmenetelmät ja varotoimet ja valinnut hoitosuun-
nitelmaan sopivat tuotteet. Virheellinen potilaiden valinta tai leikkaus voi aiheuttaa implantin toiminnan epäonnistumisen tai 
luukatoa implantin ympärillä leikkauksen jälkeen.

Tämä tuote on kirurginen työkalu, joka on suunniteltu implanttien poistamiseen implantoinnin aikana liiallisen momentin tai 
sellaisten implanttien vuoksi, joita ympäröivät luut ovat vaurioituneet. Implantin poistamisen jälkeen voidaan välittömästi im-
plantoida uusi implantti, jonka halkaisija on sama.

① Koska tuote on steriloimaton lääkinnällinen laite, valitse esityhjiöautoklaavi. (Muovituotteita ei saa steriloida yli 170 °C:n (338 
°F:n) lämpötilassa. ② Ennen sterilointia sisäpakkaus on poistettava lusikasta. Kootut osat on irrotettava steriloinnin tehok-
kuuden parantamiseksi. ③ Kääri lusikka kirurgiseen kääreeseen, sulje autoklaavi teipillä ja steriloi. 
<Suositellut höyrysterilointiolosuhteet>

Korkeapaineisen höyrysterilointijärjestelmän tehokkaan toiminnan varmistamiseksi on harkittava biologisten indikaattorien 
käyttöä säännöllisin väliajoin. (Kuivasterilointia tai kemiallista sterilointia ei suositella.) 
① Höyrysteriloinnin vähimmäisaika ja lämpötilaolosuhteet sterilointitakuutason saavuttamiseksi 10-6  ② Jos alueelliset tai kan-
salliset sterilointivaatimukset ovat tiukemmat kuin yllä mainitut, niitä on noudatettava. 
Jos ne ylitetään yllä mainituissa sterilointiolosuhteissa, muovi ja osat voivat vaurioitua. Sterilointilaite on kalibroitava, jotta suositeltuja 
lämpötiloja ei ylitetä.

① Ennen kirurgisen työkalun käyttöä osat on steriloitava ja desinfioitava höyrysterilointimääräysten mukaisesti. ② Poista 
poistettavaan implanttiin kiinnitetty proteesi kokonaan. ③ Kun olet valinnut fikstuuran poistoruuvin, joka on poistettavan im-
plantin sisällä olevan ruuvin reiän koon mukaan, liitä se FR-ruuvin kuusioavaimeen ja kiristä implanttiin momenttiin 40~80Ncm. 
(Viitekuva Figure 6-1, Figure 6-2, Viitetaulukko Table 1) ④ Kun fikstuuran poistaja on liitetty implanttiin kiinnitettyyn poistoruuviin 
mahdollisimman pitkälle vastapäivään ja sen jälkeen loppuun asti, käytä kiristysmomenttia poistosuuntaan (vastapäivään) 
momentinrajoitinta käyttäen, kunnes poistettava implantti pyörii. (Viitekuva Figure 6-3, Figure 6-4, Viitetaulukko Table 2) ⑤ Va-
linnainen toimenpide Jos implanttia ei voida poistaa sen jälkeen, kun fikstuuran poistomomentti on annettu, poista fikstuuran 
poistaja implantista ja poista pyöreän poran avulla minimimäärä luuta implantin yläosaa ympäröivältä alueelta. Suorita sitten 
uudelleen vaihe 4. (Viitekuva Figure 6-5, Figure 6-6) ⑥ Kun irrotetun implantin alaosa on kiinnitetty puristimeen, liitä vääntö-
momentin ohjauslaite fikstuuran poistajaan ja kierrä myötäpäivään implantin irrottamiseksi. (Viitekuva Figure 6-7, Figure 6-8, 
Figure 6-9) ⑦ Irrota kaikki irrotettuun implanttiin liitetyt fikstuuran irrotusruuvit kiertämällä niitä vastapäivään FR-ruuviavaimella. 
(Viitekuva Figure 6-10, Figure 6-11)

① Tuotetta saa käyttää vasta, kun käyttäjä on täysin perehtynyt asianmukaisiin käyttötapoihin. ② Fikstuuran poistoruuvin ko-
koa valittaessa on varmistettava poistettavan implantin sisällä olevan ruuvin reiän tarkka koko. Jos näin ei tehdä, poistoruuvin 
epätäydellinen kiinnitys implanttiin voi vaurioittaa ruuvia tai murtaa sen ennen kuin implantti voidaan poistaa (jos käytetään 
fikstuuran poistoruuvia, joka on liian pieni implantin sisällä olevan ruuvin reiän kokoon nähden, liitäntä voidaan pakottaa. Jos 
oikeaa kokoa ei tiedetä, aloita suurimmasta kiinnikkeen irrotusruuvista ja jatka alaspäin, kunnes oikean kokoinen fikstuuran 
irrotusruuvi on valittu.) ③ Kun valitaan fikstuuran poistajan kokoa, on suositeltavaa valita implantin yläosan halkaisijaa su-
urempi koko. Jos käytetään pienempää kokoa, se ei välttämättä pysty vastaanottamaan momenttia kunnolla, mikä vaikeuttaa 
implantin poistamista. ④ Fikstuuran irrotusruuvin kiinnityksen yhteydessä on käytettävä suositeltua kiristysmomenttia. Muussa 
tapauksessa irrotusruuvi voi murtua, taipua tai kiertyä implantin ja fikstuuran poistajan väliin. ⑤ Irrotusruuvia ja poistajaa saa 
käyttää vain kerran, sillä ne voivat taipua tai murtua, jos niitä käytetään uudelleen. Sen vuoksi uudelleenkäyttö on kielletty. ⑥ 
Jos fikstuuran poistajaa käytettäessä enimmäismomentti ylittyy, kirurginen työkalu voi vaurioitua tai implantti tai luu murtua. 
Siksi on varottava ylittämästä suurinta sallittua momenttia. ⑦ Jos implanttia poistettaessa käytetään 60 Ncm:n tai suurempaa 
vääntömomenttia, implantti on poistettava riittävällä huuhtelulla ylikuumenemisen estämiseksi. ⑧ Kun momentinrajoitinta 
käytetään yhdessä kirurgisten työkalujen kanssa, tuotteen suorituskyky voi heikentyä tai tuote voi vaurioitua, jos vääntömo-
menttia käytetään ennen kuin ne ovat kokonaan kiinni. Käytä sitä vasta, kun ne on liitetty oikein. (esim. fikstuuran poistaja tai 
FR-kuusiokoloavain)

① Ennen tämän tuotteen käyttöä lääkärin on täysin ymmärrettävä tuotteen kunto, suorituskyky ja toiminta. ② Ennen kuin käytät 
tätä tuotetta, tarkista soveltuvuus valmistajalta ja käytä vasta sitten. ③ Toimenpiteelle on ensin laadittava suunnitelma, joka 
perustuu potilaan suun kunnon tarkistamiseen ja tarkkaan arviointiin. ④ Kun potilaan tila on otettu huomioon, on valmisteltava 
toimenpiteeseen soveltuvat työkalut.

Hermeettisesti suljetut pakkaukset on säilytettävä kuivassa paikassa poissa suorasta valosta ympäristön lämpötilassa 
(1~30°C )

<Fikstuuran poistaja> [Viitekuva Figure 1]
Tätä käytetään yhdessä fikstuuran poistoruuvin kanssa, ja sitä käytetään implantin irrottamiseen käyttämällä irrotusmomenttia 
suoraan.
<FR-kuusiokoloruuvitalttas> [Viitekuva Figure 2, Figure3]
Käytetään, kun fikstuuran irrotusruuvi on kiinnitettävä implanttiin tai poistettava siitä. 
<Fikstuuran irrotusruuvi> [Viitekuva Figure 4]
Tämä liitetään poistettavan implantin sisällä olevaan ruuvin reikään. Se liitetään implanttiin ja fikstuuran poistajaan implantin 
poistamiseksi. 
<Momenttiräikkä> [Viitekuva Figure 5]
Tätä voidaan käyttää liittämällä fikstuuran irrotin tai FR-ruuvin kuusioavain. Sitä käytetään liitettyyn kirurgiseen työkaluun ko-
hdistamiseen tai siitä mittaamiseen tarkan vääntömomentin verran.

Käyttötarkoitus

Sterilointi

Käyttöohje

Käytön varotoimet 

Valmistelut ennen käyttöä

Säilytys

Komponentit

Swedish Den här produkten är ett borttagningskit för fixturer som består av kirurgiska instrument för tandimplantat (borrar, 
kirurgiska verktyg, nycklar) tillverkade av material för medicinteknisk utrustning, bland annat rostfritt stål.

Den här produkten är ett kirurgiskt instrument avsett för att avlägsna implantat vars insättning har avbrutits på grund av för 
högt vridmoment eller implantat vars omgivande ben har skadats. Efter borttagning av implantatet kan ett nytt implantat med 
samma diameter omedelbart sättas in.

Produktbeskrivning

Avsedd användning

① Før produktet brukes, må klinikeren forstå produktets tilstand, ytelse og funksjon. ② Før du bruker dette produktet, må 
du kontrollere om det er noen faktorer du er i tvil om, ved å spørre produsenten om produktet og bruken av det. ③ For 
prosedyren må det først etableres en plan som er basert på kontroll av pasientens orale tilstand og en nøyaktig vurdering. ④ 
Etter at pasientens tilstand er tatt i betraktning, må det klargjøres verktøy som er egnet for prosedyren.

Klargjøring før bruk

Cyklustype Temperatur Eksponeringstidt Tørretid

Forudgående 
vakuumbehandling 132℃ [270℉] 4 minutter 30 minutter

Syklin tyypin Lämpötila Altistusaika Kuivausaika

Esityhjiö 132℃ [270℉] 4 min 30 min

<Fixture Remover> [Referens Figure 1]
Denna används i kombination med en fixturborttagningsskruv för att ta bort implantat med hjälp av direkt anbringat vridmoment. 
<FR Screw Hex Driver> [Referens Figure 2, Figure 3]
Används när fixturborttagningsskruven  måste fästas i eller lossas från implantatet. 
<Fixture Remover Screw> [Referens Figure 4]
Förs in i skruvhålet inuti det implantat som ska tas bort. Fästs i implantatet och fixturborttagaren för att implantatet ska kunna 
tas bort.
<Torque Ratchet> [Referens Figure 5]
Kan användas tillsammans med fixturborttagaren eller insexnyckeln. Används för att anbringa ett exakt vridmoment på, eller 
mäta från, det anslutna kirurgiska instrumentet.

Komponenter

Komplikationer som malocklusion, parestesi orsakad av neurologisk skada, infektion, ödem, hypodermal blödning, smärta 
och sår på mjukvävnad kan uppstå.

Biverkningar

<Kirurgiska instrument>
① När ingreppet har avslutats ska alla kirurgiska instrument tas bort från brickan, blötläggas i alkohol och sköljas enligt veder-
tagna rutiner. ② Efter rengöring med destillerat vatten tas eventuella kvarvarande blodfläckar och föroreningar bort. Rengör 
svåråtkomliga områden med en spruta eller rörrensare. ③ Späd ut det enzymbaserade rengöringsmedlet med destillerat 
vatten enligt tillverkarens anvisningar. Skölj med destillerat vatten i tre minuter efter tio minuters ultraljudsrengöring. ④ Torka 
bort all fukt med en torr trasa eller varmluftscirkulator.
<Bricka>
① Tvätta bort alla synliga föroreningar med destillerat vatten och den mjuka borsten. Rengör det svåråtkomliga området med 
en spruta eller rörrensare. ② Följ tillverkarens anvisningar, späd ut det enzymbaserade rengöringsmedlet med destillerat 
vatten och blötlägg i en minut. Ta bort eventuella kvarvarande främmande föremål från alla delar med en mjuk borste. ③ Skölj 
med destillerat vatten i tre minuter efter rengöring och ta bort alla rester av det enzymbaserade rengöringsmedlet. ④ Torka 
bort all fukt med en torr trasa eller varmluftscirkulator. ⑤ Organisera de torra kirurgiska instrumenten i fodralet och sterilisera 
enligt steriliseringsproceduren.
(Använd färgmarkeringarna!)

Rengöring efter användning

Varningar

Implantatkirurgi måste utföras av en tandläkare som har kirurgisk utbildning och erfarenhet. Implantatprodukter får endast 
användas av en person som är införstådd med alla operationsmetoder och försiktighetsåtgärder och han/hon måste välja 
produkter som är lämpliga enligt behandlingsplanen. Om olämpliga patienter eller ingrepp väljs kan implantatingreppet 
misslyckas eller så kan benförlust uppstå runt implantatet efter ingreppet.

① Innan det kirurgiska instrumentet används måste komponenterna steriliseras och desinficeras enligt våra rekommen-
derade ångsteriliseringsrutiner. ② a bort protesen som är ansluten till det implantat som ska tas bort. ③ När du har valt 
en fixturborttagningsskruv av lämplig storlek för skruvhålets storlek inuti det implantat som ska tas bort fäster du den på 
insexnyckeln och anbringar ett vridmoment på 40–80 Ncm på implantatet. (Referens Figure 6-1, Figure 6-2, Table 1) ④ När 
du har skruvat fast fixturborttagaren i den fixturborttagningsskruv som är fäst i implantatet motsols så långt det går och sedan 
till slutet anbringar du vridmomentet i borttagningsriktningen (moturs) tills implantatet som ska tas bort roterar med hjälp av 
momentkontrollen. (Referens Figure 6-3, Figure 6-4, Table 2) ⑤ Alternativt förfarande Om implantatet inte kan tas bort med 
anbringat vridmoment lossar du fixturborttagaren från implantatet och tar bort en minimal mängd ben runt implantatets övre 
del med hjälp av rundborren. Försök sedan att utföra steg 4 igen. (Referens Figure 6-5, Figure 6-6) ⑥ När du har fäst den 
nedre delen av det borttagna implantatet i skruvstädet ansluter du momentkontrollen till fixturborttagaren och vrider medurs 
för att lossa den från implantatet. 
Lossa alla fixturborttagningsskruvar som är fastskruvade i det borttagna implantatet genom att skruva dem moturs med 
insexnyckeln. (Referens Figure 6-7, Figure 6-8, Figure 6-9)

Bruksanvisning

Norse Dette produktet er et fiksturfjerningssett som består av kirurgiske verktøy for dentalimplantater (driller, kirurgiske 
verktøy, skrutrekkere) produsert av medisinske enhetsmaterialer som rustfritt stål.

Produktbeskrivelse

Dette produktet er et kirurgisk verktøy som er designet for å fjerne implantater som ble stoppet under implantasjonen på 
grunn av for høyt dreiemoment, eller implantater der omkringliggende bein er skadet. Etter at implantatet er fjernet, kan et nytt 
implantat med samme diameter implanteres umiddelbart.

Hermetisk forseglede pakker skal oppbevares på et tørt sted beskyttet mot direkte lys ved omgivelsestemperatur (1~30°C)

Tiltenkt bruksområde

Oppbevaring

① Eftersom produkten är en icke-steriliserad medicinteknisk produkt ska en autoklav med förvakuum användas. (Plast-
produkter får inte steriliseras vid eller över 170 °C.) ② Före sterilisering måste det inre skyddet tas bort från brickan. Mon-
terade komponenter måste separeras för att steriliseringen ska bli mer effektivs. ③ Linda in brickan i operationsduk, förslut 
med autoklavtejp och sterilisera.
 <Rekommenderade ångsteriliseringsförhållanden>

För att säkerställa att ångsteriliseringen fungerar som den ska måste kontroller med biologiska indikatorer genomföras med 
jämna mellanrum. (Torrsterilisering och kemisk sterilisering rekommenderas inte.) 
① Minimitid och temperaturförhållanden för ångsterilisering för att uppnå garantinivån 10-6  ② Om de regionala eller nationella 
steriliseringskraven är högre än kraven ovan måste de följas. 
Om ovanstående steriliseringsförhållanden överskrids kan plasten och komponenterna skadas. Sterilisatorn måste kalibreras för att 
rekommenderade temperaturer inte ska överskridas.

Sterilisering

Typ av cykel Temperatur Exponeringstid Torktid

Förvakuum 132℃ [270℉] 4 minuter 30 minuter

① Produkten får endast användas när användaren är helt införstådd med det korrekta användningsförfarandet. ② Vid val 
av storlek på fixturborttagningsskruven måste skruvhålets exakta storlek inuti implantatet som ska tas bort verifieras. Annars 
kan en otillräcklig fixering av fixturborttagningsskruven i implantatet leda till att skruven skadas eller spricker innan implantatet 
kan tas bort (Om en fixturborttagningsskruv används som är för liten för hålet i implantatet kan anslutningen forceras. Om du 
inte vet vad som är rätt storlek börjar du därför med den största fixturborttagningsskruven och går sedan nedåt tills du hittar 
rätt storlek.) ③ När du väljer storlek på fixturborttagaren rekommenderas att du väljer en storlek större än diametern på im-
plantatets övre del. Om en mindre storlek används kan det hända att den inte kan överföra vridmomentet, vilket gör det svårt 
att ta bort implantatet. ④ Fixturborttagningsskruven måste fästas med rekommenderat åtdragningsmoment. Annars kan 
fixturborttagningsskruven spricka, böjas eller rotera mellan implantatet och fixturborttagaren. ⑤ Fixturborttagningsskruven 
och fixturborttagaren får endast användas en gång eftersom de kan böjas eller gå sönder om de återanvänds. Återanvän-
dning är därför förbjuden. ⑥ När fixturborttagaren används och det maximala vridmomentet överskrids kan det kirurgiska 
instrumentet skadas, implantatet kan spricka eller så kan det uppstå en fraktur på benet. Var därför försiktig så att du inte över-
skrider det maximala vridmomentet för borttagning. ⑦ Om ett vridmoment på 60 Ncm eller högre används vid borttagning 
av implantatet krävs tillräcklig spolning för att förhindra överhettning. ⑧ Om momentkontrollen används tillsammans med 
kirurgiska instrument kan produktens prestanda försämras eller produkten skadas om vridmoment anbringas innan de är 
helt sammankopplade. Därför får de inte användas förrän de är korrekt anslutna. (T.ex. en fixturborttagare eller insexnyckel)

Försiktighetsåtgärder

① Alla kirurgiska instrument som har använts måste omedelbart lossas, rengöras och torkas efter ingreppet och sedan för-
varas i rumstemperatur. ② Förvara dem inte på smutsig plats eller där det finns risk för infektion. ③ Den här produkten är en 
icke-steriliserad medicinteknisk produkt. Därför måste den steriliseras i autoklav före och efter varje ingrepp. (Se Sterilisering)

① Den här produkten får endast användas av tandläkare som har utbildning i implantatkirurgi. ② En ingreppsplan måste 
upprättas, baserad på en behandlingsplan efter testning och analys av sjukdomar i hela kroppen, infektionssjukdomar, 
planerad behandling av eventuella andra sjukdomar samt förekomst av sjukdomen i patientens mun. ③ Kirurgen får en-
dast använda produkten efter att han/hon är helt införstådd med hur den används och relevanta varningar och måste välja 
produkter som passar behandlingsplanen. ④ Före varje ingrepp måste verktygen kontrolleras med avseende på slitage. ⑤ 
All extern kontakt med ytorna är förbjuden. ⑥ Vid fel val av patient eller ingrepp kan implantatet gå sönder eller så kan det 
uppstå postoperativ benförlust runt implantatet. ⑦ Väteperoxid för desinficering och rengöring får inte användas eftersom 
det kan skada eller missfärga TiN-beläggningen, lasermarkeringarna eller färgerna.

① Allmän dyspraxi som inte är under kontroll ② Strålbehandling för malign tumör ③ Patienter som har problem med käkrela-
tion och ocklusion ④ Patienter med oral infektion eller inflammation (bristande munhygien, bruxism, xerostomi) ⑤ Patient som 
är gravid, röker eller har nedsatt mental förmåga, t.ex. alkohol- eller drogmissbrukare eller neurotiska personer ⑥ Problem 
med blodkoagulering eller allvarlig hjärtsjukdom hos patienten ⑦ Titanallergi ⑧ Patienter som inte får genomgå andra par-
odontala eller kirurgiska ingrepp 

Förvaring och skötsel efter användning

Säkerhetsanvisningar

Kontraindikationer

① Innan den här produkten används måste tandläkaren vara fullt införstådd med produktens skick, prestanda och funktion. 
② Innan du använder den här produkten måste du fråga tillverkaren om eventuella oklarheter. ③ Innan ingreppet genomförs 
måste en plan utformas utifrån kontroll av patientens orala tillstånd och korrekta bedömningar. ④ När patientens tillstånd har 
beaktats ska verktyg som lämpar sig för ingreppet förberedas.

① Før du bruker det kirurgiske verktøyet, må du sterilisere og desinfisere komponentene basert på våre anbefalte damp-
steriliseringsbetingelser. ② Fjern protesen som er koblet til implantatet, helt. ③ Når du har valgt en fiksturfjernerskrue som 
passer til størrelsen på skruehullet inne i implantatet som skal fjernes, kobler du den til FR-skruesekskantnøkkelen og påfører 
et moment på 40~80 Ncm til implantatet. (Referanse Figure 6-1, Figure 6-2 Table 1) ④ Etter å ha koblet fiksturfjerneren til 
fiksturfjernerskruen som er festet til implantatet, i retning mot klokken så langt som mulig, så påfører du til slutt momentet i en 
retning (mot klokken) inntil implantatet som skal fjernes roterer ved hjelp av momentkontrollenheten. (Referanse Figure 6-3, 
Figure 6-4, Table 2) ⑤ Valgfri prosedyre Hvis implantatet ikke kan fjernes selv etter bruk av momentet for fjerning av fikstur, 
fjerner du fiksturfjerneren fra implantatet og bruker det runde boret til å fjerne en minimal mengde av beinet rundt den øvre 
delen av implantatet. Prøv deretter trinn “nummer 4” på nytt. (Referanse Figure 6-7, Figure 6-8, Figure 6-9) ⑥ Etter at den 
nedre delen av det fjernede implantatet er festet til skrustikken, kobles momentkontrollenheten til fiksturfjerneren, og roteres 
med klokken for å løsne den fra implantatet. (Referanse Figure 6-10, Figure 6-11)

<Fiksturfjerner> [Referanse Figure 1]
Dette brukes i kombinasjon med en fiksturfjernerskrue, og brukes til å fjerne implantatet ved å påføre dreiemomentet direkte 
<FR Sekskantskrutrekker> [Referanse Figure 2, Figure]
Denne brukes når fiksturfjerningsskruen må festes til eller fjernes fra implantatet.
<Fiksturfjernerskrue> [Referanse Figure 4]
Denne kobles til skruehullet inne i implantatet som skal fjernes. Den er koblet til implantatet og fiksturfjerneren slik at implan-
tatet kan fjernes 
<Momentskralle> [Referanse Figure 5]
Den kan brukes ved å koble til fiksturfjerneren eller FR sekskantnøkkelen. Den brukes til å påføre, eller måle fra, det tilkoblede 
kirurgiske verktøyet en eksakt mengde moment. 
Bruksanvisning

Innholdsstoffer

Komplikasjoner som malokklusjon, parestesi forårsaket av nevrologisk skade, infeksjon, ødem, hypodermal blødning, 
smerte, bløtvevssår kan oppstå.

Bivirkning

<Kirurgiske instrumenter>
① Når inngrepet er ferdig, skal alle kirurgiske instrumenter løsnes fra brettet, bløtlegges i alkohol og skylles med konven-
sjonelle midler. ② Etter vask med destillert vann må du fjerne eventuelle blodflekker og forurensning som måtte være 
igjen. Vask området som er vanskelig å vaske med en sprøyte eller piperenser. ③ Følg anvisningene fra produsenten av 
rengjøringsmidlet, fortynn det enzymholdige rengjøringsmiddelet med destillert vann og, etter ti minutter med ultralydvask, 
skyll med destillert vann i tre minutter. ④ Fjern fukt helt med en tørr klut eller en varmluftssirkulator.
<SETT brett>
① Vask all synlig forurensning med destillert vann, fjern det med den myke børsten, vask området som er vanskelig å vaske 
med en sprøyte eller piperenser. ② Følg instruksjonene fra produsenten av rengjøringsmidlet, fortynn det enzymatiske 
rengjøringsmiddelet med destillert vann og bløtlegg dem i ett minutt, og fjern eventuelle fremmedlegemer som måtte være 
igjen på noen del ved hjelp av en myk børste. ③ Etter vask, skyll i tre minutter med destillert vann og fjern resten av enzym-
rengjøringsmiddelet. ④ Fjern fukt helt med en tørr klut eller en varmluftssirkulator. ⑤ Organiser de tørre kirurgiske instrumen-
tene i sett-esken og steriliser i henhold til steriliseringsprosedyren. (Se fargene for å gjøre oppsettet enkelt.)

Vaske etter bruk

Advarsel 

Implantatkirurgi må utføres av en tannlege som har gjennomgått kirurgisk opplæring og trening. En implantatoperatør må 
bruke produkter når vedkommende fullt og helt har satt seg inn i operasjonsmetoder og forholdsregler, og velge egnede 
produkter for behandlingsplanen. Bruk på feil pasienter eller valg av uriktig operasjon kan føre til svikt i implantatoperasjon 
eller beintap rundt implantatet etter operasjonen.

① Ettersom produktet er et ikke-sterilisert medisinsk utstyr, må du velge en forvakuum-autoklav. (Plastprodukter må ikke 
steriliseres ved eller over 170 °C (338 °F) ② Før sterilisering må den indre emballasjen fjernes fra brettet. Monterte kompo-
nenter må skilles fra hverandre for å gjøre steriliseringen mer effektiv. ③ Bruk kirurgisk innpakning, pakk inn brettet, forsegle 
med autoklavtape og steriliser. 
 <Anbefalte betingelser for dampsterilisering>

For å sikre effektiv drift av dampsterilisering med høyt trykk, må det vurderes å bruke biologiske indikatorer med jevne mel-
lomrom. (Sterilisering med tørr varme eller kjemisk sterilisering anbefales ikke.)
① Minimumstid og temperaturbetingelser for dampsterilisering for å nå steriliseringsgarantinivået på 10-6  ② Hvis regionale 
eller nasjonale steriliseringskrav er strengere enn betingelsene ovenfor, må de følges.
Hvis de ble overskredet i steriliseringsvilkårene ovenfor, er det mulig at plasten og komponentene kan bli skadet. Steriliseringsenheten 
må kalibreres for å sikre at anbefalte temperaturer ikke overskrides.

Hvordan sterilisere

① Produktet må bare brukes etter at brukeren har gjort seg fullstendig kjent med de riktige bruksmetodene. ② Når du 
velger størrelsen på fiksturfjernerskruen, må man verifisere den nøyaktige størrelsen på skruehullet inne i implantatet som 
skal fjernes. Hvis ikke, kan ufullstendig feste av fiksturfjernerskruen til implantatet føre til at skruen blir skadet eller sprekker 
før implantatet kan fjernes (hvis det brukes en fiksturfjernerskrue som er for liten for skruehullets størrelse inne i implantatet, 
kan tilkoblingen tvinges. Så når riktig størrelse er ukjent, starter du med den største fiksturfjernerskruen og går ned inntil riktig 
størrelse på fiksturfjernerskruen som skal kobles til er valgt.) ③ Når du velger størrelse på fiksturfjerneren, anbefales det at du 
velger en størrelse som er større enn diameteren på den øvre delen av implantatet. Hvis det brukes en mindre størrelse, kan 
det hende at den ikke får tilstrekkelig moment til å fjerne implantatet, noe som gjør det vanskelig å fjerne det. ④ Når du fester 
fiksturfjernerskruen, må den festes med anbefalt tiltrekkingsmoment. Hvis ikke, kan fiksturfjernerskruen brekke, bøye seg eller 
ganske enkelt rotere mellom implantatet og fiksturfjerneren. ⑤ En fiksturfjernerskrue og fiksturfjerner må kun brukes én gang, 
siden fiksturfjernerskruen og fiksturfjerneren kan bøyes eller brekke hvis de brukes på nytt. Derfor er gjenbruk forbudt. ⑥ Når 
du bruker fiksturfjerneren, vil det som regel være fare for at det maksimale fjerningsmomentet overskrides, at det kirurgiske 
verktøyet blir skadet, eller at implantatet blir knust eller det oppstår brudd i bein. Følgelig må det utvises forsiktighet slik at 
det maksimale dreiemomentet ved demontering ikke overskrides. ⑦ Hvis 60 Ncm eller en høyere mengde moment påføres 
når implantatet fjernes, må implantatet fjernes med tilstrekkelig irrigasjon for å hindre overoppheting. ⑧ Hvis momentstyring-
senheten brukes sammen med kirurgiske verktøy og moment påføres før de er helt tilkoblet, kan produktytelsen bli redusert 
eller produktet skadet. Derfor må de bare brukes når de er riktig tilkoblet. (F.eks. en fiksturfjerner eller en FR-sekskantnøkkel)

Forholdsregler ved bruk

① Alle kirurgiske verktøy som ble brukt, må umiddelbart tas ut, vaskes og tørkes etter prosedyren, og deretter oppbevares 
ved romtemperatur. ② Må ikke oppbevares i et skittent område eller der det er risiko for infeksjon. ③ Dette produktet er ikke-
sterilisert medisinsk utstyr. Derfor må det brukes etter sterilisering i en autoklav før og etter enhver prosedyre. (Se Hvordan 
sterilisere)

① Dette produktet skal kun brukes av tannleger som har gjennomgått opplæring i implantatprosedyrer.  ② Det skal etableres 
en prosedyreplan basert på behandlingsplan etter utprøving og analyse for sykdommer som påvirker hele kroppen, smitt-
som sykdom, behandlingsintensjon av de andre sykdommene, eksistens av sykdom i munn hos pasient. ③ Kirurgen skal 
kun bruke produktet etter å ha full kjennskap til hvordan produktet skal brukes og de relevante advarslene, og må velge 
produkter som passer til behandlingsplanen. ④ Før hver prosedyre må verktøyene undersøkes for slitasje. ⑤ All ekstern 
kontakt med overflatene er forbudt. ⑥ Valg av uegnet pasient eller prosedyre kan føre til svikt i implantatet eller postkirurgisk 
beintap rundt implantatet. ⑦ Bruk av hydrogenperoksid som brukes til desinfeksjon og vask er forbudt, da det kan skade eller 
misfarge TiN-belegget, lasermerkingen eller fargene.

① Generell dyspraksi ikke under kontroll ② Får strålebehandling for ondartet svulst ③ Pasienter som har problemer med 
kjeveforhold og okklusjon ④ Pasienter med oral infeksjon eller inflammasjon (uriktig munnhygiene, bruksisme, xerostomi) ⑤ 
Gravide, røykere, mentalt svake pasienter som alkoholikere, narkotikamisbrukere og nevrotikere ⑥ Blodkoagulasjonsdefekt 
eller alvorlig hjertesykdom ⑦ Allergisk mot titan  ⑧ Pasient som ikke kan gjennom annen periodontal og kirurgisk operasjon 

Oppbevaring og vedlikehold etter bruk

Forholdsregler

Kontraindikasjoner

Syklustype Temperatur Eksponeringstid Tørketid

Forvakuum 132℃ [270℉] 4 minuter 30 minuter

① Kaikki käytetyt kirurgiset työkalut on irrotettava, pestävä ja kuivattava välittömästi toimenpiteen jälkeen ja säilytettävä sitten 
ympäristön lämpötilassa. ② Älä säilytä likaisella alueella tai paikassa, jossa on infektiovaara. ③ Tämä tuote on steriloima-
ton lääkinnällinen laite. Siksi sitä on käytettävä autoklaavissa steriloinnin jälkeen ennen toimenpidettä ja sen jälkeen. (Katso 
sterilointiohjeet)

Säilyttäminen ja huolto käytön jälkeens

Hermetiskt förslutna förpackningar ska förvaras torrt och skyddat från direkt ljus i rumstemperatur (1~30 °C)
Skötsel

Förberedelser före användning

Label symbol

Symbol Information of Symbol Symbol Information of Symbol

Catalog Number / Katalognummer / 
Luettelonumero

Keep away from sunlight /
Holdes væk fra sollys /
Säilytettävä poissa auringonvalolta/ 
Håll borta från solljus /
Hold deg unna sollys

Batch Code / partinummer /
erän numero

Do not re-use / Må ikke genbruges / 
Älä käytä uudelleen /Återanvänd inte / 
Ikke gjenbruk

Date of manufacture / 
Fremstillingsdato /
Valmistuspäivämäärä /
Tillverkningsdatum / Produksjonsdato

Do not use if package is damaged / 
Må ikke bruges, hvis pakken er 
beskadiget / Älä käytä, jos pakkaus on 
vaurioitunut / Använd inte om förpack-
ningen är skadad / Må ikke brukes hvis 
pakken er skadet

Manufacturer / Fabrikant / Valmistaja / 
Tillverkare / Produsent

Temperature limitation (Storage tem-
perature) / Temperaturbegrænsning / 
Lämpötilarajoitus / 
Temperaturbegränsning / 
Temperaturbegrensning

Authorized representative in Europe/ 
Autoriseret repræsentant i Europa / 
Valtuutettu edustaja Euroopassa / 
Auktoriserad representant i Europa / 
Autorisert representant i europa

Expiry Date / Udløbsdato / 
Päättymispäivä / Utgångsdatum / 
Utløpsdato

Consult instruction for use / 
Se brugsanvisningen /
Tutustu käyttöohjeeseen / 
Se bruksanvisningen / 
Se bruksanvisningen

Prescription Only / Kun recept /
Vain reseptillä / Endast recept / 
Kun resept

CE Marking / CE-mærkning / 
CE-merkintä / CE-märkning / 
CE-merking

CE Marking / CE-mærkning /
CE-merkintä / CE-märkning / 
CE-merking


